10-11-2000 FORM PTO-1596 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office **DOCKET NO.:** 113267.453 101484337 To the Honorable Commissioner of Parents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): General Signal Corporation (DE Corp.) Name: General Signal Development Corporation (DE Corp.) Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 700 Terrace Point Drive X Assignment \_\_ Merger Security Agreement Change of Name City: Muskegon State/Country: MI ZIP: 49443 \_\_ Other \_\_\_ Execution Date: January 1, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_ B. Patent No(s). A. Patent Application No(s). 4,353,427 4,816,227 5,896,981 4,753,534 5,112,192 5,378,062 08/885,376 8-30-00 4,836,934 4,305,673 4,802,771 5,118,199 4,836,937 4,419,015 4,834,932 5,149,194 4,371,201 4,305,673 4,802,771 5,118,199 5,427,450 4,406,571 5,454,986 4,418,389 5,385,058 4,454,078 4,896,971 5,152,606 5,470,152 4,418,773 5,547,167 4,459,030 5,006,283 5,152,934 5,480,228 4,427,023 5,620,085 4,468,130 5,046,245 5,158,434 5,501,523 4,571,090 5,049,013 5,203,630 4,430,963 5,686,653 5.511.811 4,572,710 5,747,747 4,721,003 5,076,760 5,344,235 5,560,709 4,793,512 5,784,974 4,722,608 5,088,832 5,364,184 5,568,975 4,809,190 5,877,456 4,722,717 5,094,542 5,368,390 5,655,780 Additional numbers attached? X Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \_\_\_132\_ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR.3.41)..... Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N.W. 8. Deposit account number: 50-0436 City: Washington State: DC\_ ZIP:20005-2004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DC: #152893 v1 (2\_H401!.WPD)

Elizabeth Stanley, Reg. No. 44,438

CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Name and Registration No. of Person Signing

10/11/2000 DNGUYEN 00000005 500436 08885376

01 FC:581 5280.00 CH

Page 1 of 2

Signature

-Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet:

July 28, 2000

**DOCKET NO.:** 113267.453

## Additional Patent Numbers:

5,720,486	5,226,851	D346,223	4,197,549
5,746,536	5,618,026	D343,458	4,250,509
5,758,965	5,836,570	D343,003	4,405,928
5,779,359	5,865,422	D323,663	4,446,465
5,925,293	4,295,144	D322,322	4,894,625
5,951,162	4,297,706	D290,395	5,341,116
4,281,818	4,301,458	D290,394	5,272,487
4,344,632	4,317,122	D290,393	5,418,545
4,396,199	4,723,307	D285,928	5,929,821
5,842,377	4,899,165	5,988,604	5,861,858
4,397,331	4,951,013	5,972,661	5,999,145
4,398,696	4,988,961	5,568,985	
4,483,513	5,167,510	5,005,843	
4,487,216	5,203,889	4,599,906	
4,519,583	5,401,150	4,581,676	
4,558,605	5,401,173	4,542,435	
4,589,628	5,455,548	4,536,820	
4,765,361	5,504,495	4,445,383	
5,137,261	D394,072	4,424,713	
5,176,464	D360,037	4,231,974	

**Docket No.**: 113267.453

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS <u>General Signal Corporation</u>, a corporation of the State of Delaware having an address of 700 Terrace Point Drive, Muskegon, MI 49443 ("Assignor"), has obtained Letters Patent of the United States as listed in the attached Schedule A and is now the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in said Patents;

AND WHEREAS, General Signal Development Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having an address of 700 Terrace Point Drive, Muskegon, MI, 49443 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto <u>General Signal Development Corporation</u>, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned schedule, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I hereby agree with the said Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said inventions, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND <u>General Signal Corporation</u> requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said <u>General Signal Development Corporation</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions covered thereby.

1

	General Signal Corporation	
January 1, 2000	By: Cyl form	
Date	Christopher J. Kearney	
	President /	

PATENT REEL: 011097 FRAME: 0301

STATE OF !Michigan	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF Muskeyer	<u> </u>
On this define	lay of January 2000, before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person named in and who and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses
SEAL  DIANA L COLEMAN  Notary Public, Muskegon County, MI  Notary Public, Muskegon 18, 2004	Notary Public
MALERY PUDIC, MINERAL IN 18 2004	

My Commission Expires Jan 18, 200

My commission expires \_\_\_\_\_\_

DC: #153302 v1 3@7W01!.WPD 113267-453

-2-

## **SCHEDULE A**

## U. S. Patent Numbers:

4,353,427	4,397,331
4,371,201	4,398,696
4,406,571	4,483,513
4,418,389	4,487,216
4,418,773	4,519.583
4,427,023	4,558,605
4,430,963	4,589,628
4,572,710	4,765,361
4,793,512	5,137,261
4,809,190	5,176,464
4,816,227	5,226,851
4,836,934	5,618,026
4,836,937	5,836,570
5,385,058	5,865,422
5,547,167	4,295,144
5,620,085	4,297,706
5,686,653	4,301,458
5,747,747	4,317,122
	4,723,307
5,568,975	4,899,165
5,655,780	4,951,013
5,720,486	4,988,961
5,746,536	5,167,510
5,758,965	5,203,889
5,779,359	5,401,150
5,842,377	5,401,173
5,925,293	5,455,548
5,951,162	5,504,495
4,281,818	D394,072
4,344,632	D360,037
4,396,199	D346,223
	D343,458
	D343,003
	D323,663
	D322,322
	D290,395

DC: #153302 v1 (3@ @B01!.WPD) 113267-453

**RECORDED: 08/30/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 011097 FRAME: 0303